UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2322828115 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk
Date: 08/16/2023 02:40 PM Pg: 1 of 11
After recording please mail te:
SERVICELINK
ATTN: LOAN MODIFICATION
SOLUTIONS
3220 EL CAMINO REAL
IRVINE, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
SELENE FINANCE LP

CAMRON SPIVEY

3501 QLYMPLUS BLVD, SUITE 500
DALLAS, TX 78019

Permanent Index Number: 15-10-1271-310-0000
[Spacec Abave This Line For Recording Datal

Investor Loan # 7503’5?@ _? - &Sﬁl__

"HA Case #: 138-0491390-703-2038
14496173

HOME AFFORDABLE MCDIFICATION AGREEMENT

Dated: July 13, 2023

Borrower (“I"}' : BELINDA CLARK, SINGLE WOMAN

Lender or Servicer (“Lender"): Selene Finance LP, as attorney in faziior U.S. Bank Trust National
Assoclation, not in its individual capacity but solely as owner trustée for ICW MAT Triist

Date of first liesn mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (*Morgage™) anu Mote'("Note™): 02/28/2020
Loan Number; 2005035199

Property Address fand Legal Dascripfion if recordalion is pecgssary] ("Propedy’): 303 25TH AVE,
BELLWOOD, IL 60104-1517

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Original security instrument in the amount of $275,910.00 and recarded on 03/16/2020 in Beok, Valume,
or Liber No. N/A, at Page N/A (or as Instrument No. 2007606172) , in the Office of the Courity Ulerk or
Register of COOK County, State of lllinois.

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be frue in all material respects, then this
Home Affordable Modification Agreement {"Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and

T If thare is mare than one Borrower or Maortgagor executing this dacument, each is referred to a5 " For purposes of
this document words signifying the singular (such as “") shall inciude tha plural (such as "we”) and vice versa whare
appropriate.

NMincis Home Affgrdable Modification Agresrment — Non-GSE — (page 1 of 10 pages)
00177IL 03/15 Rev. 03/17

10T O



2322828115 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and {2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Morigage
and Note together, as they may previcusly have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan
Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them
in Loan Documents.

| undarstand that after | sign and retum two copies of this Agreemant to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Cevenants. | cerlify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A,

F

G.

| am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a resuilt, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my defatlt is imminent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or access to
syfficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;
Ciig of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal
resicere, and the Property has not been condemned;

There kas een no impenmissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed
the Loan Cozuments, A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is
required by law-{a allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or
domestic partner'e? the undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

| have provided docuinientation for all income that | receive {and | understand that | am
not required fo dischose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income
when requesting to qualifv for the Home Affordable Modification Program (“Program”));
Under penalty of perjury, all-dzcuments and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

If Lender requires me to obtain credit ~otnseling in connection with the Program, | will do
s0; and

| have made or will make all payments regulradd under a trial period.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modificalicr. | understand and acknowledge that:

A.

If pricr to the Modification Effective Date as set fortiiin Section 3 the Lender determines
that my representations in Section 1 are no longer frie ard comect or any covenant in
Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents-wi not be modified and this
Agreemant will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

| understand that the Loan Documents will not bs modified unless ana until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it 120 and {il) the
Modification Effective Date {as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreefrern.,

3 The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met,
the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 08/01/2023 (the "Modification
Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that ramain unpaid will be waived. | understand that
If | have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this maodification under a trial pariod
plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on 09/01/2023.

lllinois Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE - {paga 2 of 10 pagas)

00477IL 09/15 Rev. 0317

00000 A 0 00 0 0
* 2 005 03 5 19 9 =%



2322828115 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Maturity Date will be: 08/01/2063.

The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and amraarages that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges,
collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan.The new principal balance of my Nots will be $275,713.26 (the "New
Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the
outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the
interast rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this means interest
will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance,
which would not happen without this Agreement.

Ir‘erest at the rate of 7.250% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
08/0712¢,23 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be dus
on 09/0+/2%.23. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years|Interest |%iiarest Monthly  |Estimated | Total Payment Number of
Rate Sats Principal |[Monthly |Monthly |Begins On Monthly
Changz and Escrow | Payment* Payments
Date Interest  |Payment
 Payment |Amount*
(Ancunt
1-40|7.250% |08/01/2023 |$7,575.55 [$823.14, [$2,498.69, |09/01/2023 (480
may adjust |may adjust
_nariodically|petiodically

*The escrow payments may ba adjusted rnerioadically in accordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly payment may ~oznge accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede anv provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, inciuding but not limited to, provis ons fur an adjustable, step or simple
interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate morigaije 'aan, upon modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-anly or any ottisr payment options will
ho longer be offered and that the monthly payments describea in e above payment
schedule for my maodified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be Ju= each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not havs a negalive
amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resuiting in any
unpaid interest to be added {o the outstanding principal balance.

| will be: in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the évent of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the inferest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.C.

lllincis Home Affordable Modification Agreemant — Non-GSE —

{page 3 of 10 pages)
00177IL 09/15 Rev. 03HT

N Y A0 AR S 000 1
* 2 D OS5 03 5 19 9 =*



4.

2322828115 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authotized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unlass (i) a borrower or co-borrowar is deceased; {ii) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouss in the divorce decrse, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property
need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held
liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or {iii) the Lender has waived this
requirement in writing.

That this Agreement shall superseds the terms of any modiflcation, forbearance, trial
periad plan or other workout plan that | previcusly entered into with Lender.

T comply, except to the extent that they are medified by this Agresment, with all
covenarts, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement
to make ! payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessmeants, Escrow ltems,
impounds, ura all other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the
term of my Loar.,

Funds for Escrow Fems. | will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the
Loan Documents as amerded by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the
"Funds") to provide for‘nzyment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and
other items which can attain_uricrity over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold paymets or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢} premiums
for any and all insurance required by ‘_ender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any-sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of
mortgage insurance premiums in acsordance with the Loan Documents; and {g) any
community association dues, fees, ani assessments that Lender requires to be
escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Faraz.” | shall promptly furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts fo be paid under this Seciicr<.D. | shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow ltems unless Lender waives my obligation tr pair the Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lanzer Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writng.’ In the event of such waiver, |
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts.Jus for any Escrow ltems for
which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if L¢ nder requires, shall furnish
to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time »eried as Lender may
require. My obligation to make such paymsnts and to provide rsceidts shall for all
purposss be deemead to be a covenant and agresment contained in tha Lozn Documents,
as the phrage “covenant and agreement” is used In the Loan Docurepis. |If | am
obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and [ fail to pay the amount
due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Docurnents and
this Agresment and pay such amount and | shall then be obligated to repay to Lender
any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any
fime by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Doouments, and, upon such
revocation, | shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collsct and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to
permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time spacified under the Real Estate Seitlement

lllinsls Home Affordabla Modification Agreement — Nen-GSE - {page 4 of 10 pages)

00177IL 09/15 Rev. 0317

00 A0 0 O
* 2 00 5 0 3 5 1 9 9 =%



2322828115 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Procedures Act (*RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of fuiure Escrow Iltems or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal
agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institufion whose
deposits ara so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the
Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow
account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires intérest to be pald on the Funds, Lender shall not be
reguired to pay me any interest or eamings on the Funds. Lender and | can agree in
wrting, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me,
winout charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

if there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall ascouat to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. [f there is a
shortage ‘of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as
required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in acuordunce with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there
is a deficlency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me
as required by RESFA, and | shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in il >f all sums sacured by the Loan Documents, Lender shail
promptly refund to me any Fuics held by Lender.

E. That the Loan Documents as nicdifiad by this Agreement are duly valid, binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Ducuments, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, remain in full force and eifect; nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or ;eicase in whole or in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that axcept as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreemer::, ihe Lender and | will be bound
by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of ihe 1.0an Documents.

G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any intersstiin it is sold or
transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its sption, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. ‘enwer shall not
exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as'cl he date of
such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a perlod of not less than 30 days from the date the
notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage.
If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me,

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Dats, | understand that the Lender will only allow
the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreemsnt, to a transferee of my

llinois Home Affordable Modification Agreomeant — Non-GSE - {nags & of 10 pages)
00177IL 0915 Rev. 037

UM 0 0 0 0
« 2 00 5 0 3 5 1 9 9 *%



2322828115 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

property as permitied under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.8.C. Section 1701j-3. A
buyer or transferae of the Properiy will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted hergin, this Agreement may not be assigned fo, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

I That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
addendum or amendment ta the Note allowed for the assessment of a penaity for full or
partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

J That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any fitle endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien
position and’or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
receive such litle endorsement(s), title insurance produck(s) and/or subordination
agretanent(s), then the terms of this Agreement wili not bacome effective on the
Modificziors Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

K. That | will execzuis such other documents as may be reasonably necessary fo either (i)
consummate the‘tsims and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agrzement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that eithar a_corrected Agreemant or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be providad 'tn me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement
will be void and of no legal &ffzct upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such
comective documentation, the tarms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will /1ot ©e modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification under the Hore Affordable Modification Program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systeris; Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of De@ware and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M| 48501-202¢,./388) 679-MERS. In cases where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only ‘egal title to the interests granted by
the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right ‘¢ exercise any or all of those
interasts, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose ary sell the Property; and to
take any action required of Lender including, but not limited 1o, ieleasing and canceling
the mortgage loan.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but ».¢* limited to, my
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit” score, income,
payment history, government monitoring Information, and information abou account
balances and activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosare of my
personal information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender
to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, {ii) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection
with their responsibiliies under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (i) any
investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantaes or services my first
lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan{s); (iv) companies that perform
support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien
Medification Program; and {v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

lllinols Homa Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE - {page & of 10 pages)
00177IL 09/15 Rav. D3M17

0 0 T 0 0 A 0000
* 2 0 0 5 0 3 5 19 9 %



2322828115 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/ar this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and comrect terms and conditions of
the Loan as medified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to
axacute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the original Note. All documents the Lender requests
of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents." | agree o deliver the
Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's written request for such
replacement.

Q. That the morigage insurance premiums an my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
vesult of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Fuithermore, the date on which | may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may
chan/e as a result of the New Principal Balance.

In Witness Whereof, the Lerder and | have executed this Agreement.

4. L 120900 7.20-2.02.3

BELINDA CLARK (Borrower) (Date) {Borrower) (Date)
(Borrower) (Date) (Borrower) (Date)
llinois Home Affordabla Madification Agreement - Nan-GSE ~ o (paga 7 of 10 pages!

00177IL 09/15 Rev, 03/17

O W DL 0 0

2



2322828115 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of :H/ 8
§
County of Cexle §

The foregoing instrument was

) o 22 by BELI .. GLARK
= . ‘h

- Pri
PATRICIA CLARK-SMITH _T
Licial Seal p2a VVi

Notary Pubiic - State of Hiinols | Title or Rank
My Commission Zapires Oct 25, 2025

(Seal) -~ Serial Mumber, if any:

lllinois Home Affordable Modification Agresment — Non-GSE — fpage 8 of 10 pages)
B0177IL 0915 Rev. 03MT

000 R 0 0 O
* 2 00 5 0 3 5 19 9 %



2322828115 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
SELENE FINANCE LP, AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
NOT IN ITSANDIVIDUAL CI:CITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR ICW MAT TRUST

By: ) Hae o, AUG 02 2023

Tonya kuégéhmha.d & President -Lender  Date of Lender's Signature

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ___rlorida

§
Countyof _fgua! §
The foreguung instrument w Kppwl before me by means of hysical presence or []
RGPy <2083 m

online notarizatior., s

—___Assislani Vice President of SELENE FINANCE LP, AS
ATTO INFACT FUP U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY BUT SOLELY A< OWNER TRUSTEE FOR ICW-MAT TRUST, a DELAWARE
LimitedPartnership, ﬂr ?@alf of e LimitedPartnership. Hé/she
produced as ide catlon

MARGO A. WISE Signaturs of Perdog Taking Acknowledgment
Notary Public / Margo AWise

= State of Florida Mame Typed, Printed or Stamped

¥ Commé HH415863 Notary

Expires 8/8/2027 Title or <@k

Serial Numbe:, if any:

(Seal) My Commission Exzires:

lllinois Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE — {page § of 10 pages)
00177IL 09/15 Rev. 03/17

VR0 OO RO 0000
~ 2 00 5 0 3 S 1 9 9 *




2322828115 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): BELINDA CLARK, SINGLE WOMAN
LOAN NUMBER: 2005035199

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STATE OF i\ LINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
FOR APN/PARCEL ID(S): 15-10-121-010-0000

THE NORTH 60.0 FEET OF LOT 11 IN BLOCK 4, IN WILLIAM B. WALRATH'S SUBDIVISION OF THE
WEST 17 CHAINS, 2 LIN..S, IN SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERID'A:, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Index Number: 15-43-721-010-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 303 25th Ave, Ballwnod, IL 60104-1517

linois Home Affordable Modification Agreament — Non-GSE — {page 10 of 10 pages)
001771 09/15 Rev. 03117

I 0 OO 0T
* 2 00 5 0 3 5 1 9 9 %



2322828115 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No. 2005035199
Borrowers (“Borrower”): BELINDA CLARK, SINGLE WOMAN

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER is made this 13th day of, July, 2023, by and
between the undersigned borrower (the "Borrower™) and Selene Finance LP, as attorney in fact for
1.5, Bank Trust National Association, not in its individual capacity but solely as owner trustee for ICW
MAT Trast, {the "Lender") and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement that
certzin LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT {the "Agreement™) of the same date executed by
the Borrower and Lender as of the date above,

ADDITICWAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Agreement,
Borrower and Lerdarirrther covenant and agree as follows:
1. Escrow Items

Lender is notifying Borrowzi that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds
for any or all Escrow Items is bérehy revoked. Bomowes is hereby advised that beginning on the monthly
payment due date set forth above the amount of Escrow Items will be included with Borrower's monthly
payment of principal and interest,

2. Interest Accrual Change.
Depending on the terms of your original note, intere it mav have accrued on a daily basis. According to the terms of

your loan modification, interest will now accrue on an a'nort 'zing basis.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agiezs o the terms and conditions contained in this
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER.

% ‘ @JM (Seal)

N (Seal)

BELINDA CLARK -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) ) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

Loan Modifieation Agreement Rider
W3078D Page 1ot 65492MU 02/16 Rev. 08/18

* 2 00 5 03 5 19 9 %



